


II. RESPONDENTS
2. Respondent Brooks is a South Carolina resident with a last known address of 27

Lowescroft Circle, Irmo, South Carolina 29063.

3. Respondent Brooks Communications is a South Carolina company with a last known
address of 67 Fox Run Lane, Columbia, South Carolina 29210.

4, Respondent Brooks Communications was formed on or about March 4, 2010.

5. At all times relevant to this Order, Respondent Brooks was the owner and chief control
person of Respondent Brooks Communications.

III.  FINDINGS OF FACT

6. In or around late 2014, the Respondents approached a South Carolina resident (the
“Investor”) about a possible investment opportunity with the Respondents.

7. In connection with soliciting the Investor’s investment, the Respondents provided the
Investor with a promissory note for ninety thousand dollars ($90,000) promising a rate of
return of twelve percent (12%), due and payable on or before December 31, 2015.

8. In connection with soliciting the Investor’s investment, the Respondents stated that the
Investor’s investment would be invested solely and entirely for the Investor’s benefit.

9. Based upon the Respondents’ representations, on or about January 1, 2015, the Investor

invested ninety thousand dollars ($90,000) with the Respondents.













operated, or indirectly or directly controlled by or on behalf of Brooks Communications,
LLC CEASE AND DESIST from transacting business in this State in violation of the
Act, in particular, §§ 35-1-301, 35-1-401(a), 3-1-402(d), and 35-1-501 thereof;

b. Respondent Michael Brooks CEASE AND DESIST from transacting business in this
State in violation of the Act, in particular, §§ 35-1-301, 35-1-402(a), and 35-1-501
thereof;

c. Respondent Brooks Communications, LLC pay a civil penalty in the amount of forty
thousand dollars ($40,000) if this Order becomes effective by operation of law, or, if
Brooks Communications, LLC seeks a hearing and any legal authority resolves this

matter, pay a civil penalty in an amount not to exceed $10,000 for each violation of the
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and

d. Respondent Michael Brooks pay a civil penalty in the amount of thirty thousand dollars
($30,000) if this Order becomes effective by operation of law, or, if Brooks seeks a
hearing and any legal authority resolves this matter, pay a civil penalty in an amount not
to exceed $10,000 for each violation of the Act by Brooks, and the actual cost of

investigation or proceeding.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. §§ 35-1-604(a)(2) and
(3), any exemption from registration with the Division upon which the Respondents may claim
to rely under S.C. Code Ann. §§ 35-1-201(3)(C), (7), or (8); 35-1-202; 35-1-401(b)(1)(D) or (F);

or 35-1-403(b)(1)(C), has been and is PERMANENTLY REVOKED.
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ENTERED. this the "™\ Y day of September 2014




